Time Allowed : 1¼ Hours] [Maximum Marks : 100Time Allowed : 1¼ Hours] [Maximum Marks : 100Time Allowed : 1¼ Hours] [Maximum Marks : 100Time Allowed : 1¼ Hours] [Maximum Marks : 100
Number of Pages in this Booklet : 20202020 Number of Questions in this Booklet : 50505050
Signature and Name of InvigilatorSignature and Name of InvigilatorSignature and Name of InvigilatorSignature and Name of Invigilator
1. (Signature) .........................................
     (Name) ................................................
2. (Signature) .........................................
     (Name) ................................................
Seat No.

a common eigenfunction  . What
is the value of the commutator
[ Â , B̂ ] ?
(A) 1
(B) i�
(C) Â  – B̂
(D) Zero
27. Standing wave with wave function
 (x) = A sin kx, (corresponding to
particles of mass m) gives rise to
current density equal to :
(A) 2| A| /k m�
(B) 2| A| k�
(C) 2| A| sin coskx kx m
(D) Zero
11 [P.T.O.11 [P.T.O.11 [P.T.O.11 [P.T.O.
AUG - 32215/IIAUG - 32215/IIAUG - 32215/IIAUG - 32215/II
28. A particle moves in one-dimensional
potential V(x). At x = a, if V has a
finite discontinuity (jump), then

operator
i x
�
�
�
, such that the
eigenfunction describes a particle
moving in free space in the
direction of positive x-axis, with
zero uncertainty in the linear
momentum ?
(A) e–kx
(B) eikx
(C) cos kx
(D) sin kx
13 [P.T.O.13 [P.T.O.13 [P.T.O.13 [P.T.O.
AUG - 32215/IIAUG - 32215/IIAUG - 32215/IIAUG - 32215/II
32. A system in one-dimension is in a
state described by :
 (x, t) = A exp{i(px – Et)/ � } +

(C) 3pA
(D)
A
3p
36. Consider a process in which a system
is in thermal equilibrium with a
heat reservoir at temperature T.
The pressure of the system remains
constant at the pressure of the
reservoir p. Such a process is
called :
(A) Isothermal process
(B) Adiabatic and isochoric process
(C) Isochoric process
(D) Isobaric and isothermal process
15 [P.T.O.15 [P.T.O.15 [P.T.O.15 [P.T.O.
AUG - 32215/IIAUG - 32215/IIAUG - 32215/IIAUG - 32215/II
37. A Carnot engine operates between
two temperatures T1 and T2 as
shown in the diagram.

of solids, the specific heat at low
temperature has the following
temperature dependence :
(A) T3/2
(B) T2
(C) T3
(D) T1/2
43. In Signal generators :
(A) Energy is created
(B) Energy is generated
(C) Energy is converted from a
simple d.c. source into a.c.
energy at some specific
frequency
(D) Energy is maintained
17 [P.T.O.17 [P.T.O.17 [P.T.O.17 [P.T.O.
AUG - 32215/IIAUG - 32215/IIAUG - 32215/IIAUG - 32215/II
44. In an experiment, the voltage
across a 10 k( resistor is applied to
CRO. The screen shows a sinusoidal

(C) 1.227 × 10–3
(D) 2.454 × 10–8
50. A transparent film of glass of
refractive index 1.5 is introduced
normally in the path of one of the
interfering beams of Michelson’s
interferometer which is illuminated
with light of wavelength 4800 Å.
This causes 500 dark fringes to
sweep across the field of view. The
thickness of the film is :
(A) 0.012 cm
(B) 0.024 cm
(C) 0.005 cm
(D) 0.015 cm
19 [P.T.O.19 [P.T.O.19 [P.T.O.19 [P.T.O.
AUG - 32215/IIAUG - 32215/IIAUG - 32215/IIAUG - 32215/II
ROUGH WORKROUGH WORKROUGH WORKROUGH WORK
20202020
AUG - 32215/IIAUG - 32215/IIAUG - 32215/IIAUG - 32215/II